

# Detroit Water and Sewerage Department

735 Randolph Street Detroit, Michigan 48226 (313) 224-4704 Office dwsd.legistar.com

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 22-0854, Version: 1

The Board of Water Commissioners for the City of Detroit, Water and Sewerage Department authorizes the Director to approve Contract 6004599 with Interstate Trucksource, Inc., for one (1) 2024 14-Yard boom/spoil dump truck, for a total amount not-to-exceed \$374,833.96. This also authorizes the Director to take such other action as may be necessary to accomplish the intent of this vote.

Agenda of July 20, 2022 Item No.: 22-0854 Contract No.: 6004599

Contractor: Interstate Trucksource, Inc., 29085 Smith Road Romulus, MI 48174

Purchase Order Amount: \$387,833.96

Delivery Time Frame: approximately 6/1/2023

**TO:** The Honorable

Board of Water Commissioners City of Detroit, Michigan

**FROM:** Gary Brown, Director

Water and Sewerage Department

**RE:** Proposed DWSD Contract 6004599

2024 14-Yard Boom/Spoil Dump Truck

Interstate Trucksource, Inc.

#### **MOTION**

Upon recommendation of Marqaicha Welch, Procurement Manager, the Board of Water Commissioners for the City of Detroit, Water and Sewerage Department authorizes the Director to approve Contract 6004599 with Interstate Trucksource, Inc., for one (1) 2024 14-Yard boom/spoil dump truck, for a total amount not-to-exceed \$374,833.96. This also authorizes the Director to take such other action as may be necessary to accomplish the intent of this vote.

### **BACKGROUND / JUSTIFICATION**

DWSD Fleet Operations has requested the purchase of one new 14-Yard boom/spoil dump truck to replace boom/spoil dump trucks found to be unrepairable due age of the vehicle and the cost of repairs being greater than the value of the boom/spoil dump trucks.

### PROCUREMENT METHOD

Requisition #493545 was approved by Budget on 5/20/22. This contract was competitively solicited per RFB #493545 on February 23, 2022 with a closing date of March 31, 2022 (36 Days), through the Michigan Intergovernmental Trade Network. MITN published this opportunity to 180 companies and 16 firms downloaded the bid package. One bid was received from Interstate Truck Source and a "No Bid" was submitted by Cannon Truck stating they were not submitting a

### File #: 22-0854, Version: 1

bid due to the number of exceptions submitted from their suppliers in regard to the specifications and outfitting with additional equipment.

Based on the information above, it is recommended that the contract be awarded to the sole responsive and responsible bidder, Interstate Trucksource, Inc.

Interstate Trucksource, Inc., clearances expire 9/22/22 and a formal contract document is not required.

### **SUMMARY**

A. Contract No: 6004599

B. Total Purchase Order Amount: \$374,833.96
C. Funding Source: CIP Funds

D. GL String:

5721-20244-487711-644121-004104-30129-0000-000000-50% 5821-20243-497711-644121-004105-30129-0000-000000-50%

This contract was presented to the BOWC Finance Committee on July 14, 2022. Per the DWSD Procurement Policy, no other approvals are required.